# 502539056 10/21/2013

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2584469

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
COOK INCORPORATED	12/19/2012	
COOK MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES LLC	12/19/2012	

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GREEN MEDICAL, LTD.		
Street Address:	13 CEBOLD STREET		
City:	MONTGOMERY		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60538		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	11446800		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (262)783-1211 Phone: 262-783-1300

Email: rkmippatent@rkmiplaw.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: RYAN KROMHOLZ & MANION, S.C.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 26618

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53226

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	9686.19732-PROV FOR	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PATRICK J. FLEIS	
Signature:	/Patrick J. Fleis/	
Date:	10/21/2013	

PATENT

REEL: 031442 FRAME: 0280

# Total Attachments: 4

source=131015 Assignment from Cook to Green#page1.tif source=131015 Assignment from Cook to Green#page2.tif

source=131015 Assignment from Cook to Green#page3.tif

source=131015 Assignment from Cook to Green#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 031442 FRAME: 0281

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Cook Medical Technologies, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company (hereafter "CMT"), through an agreement dated January 1, 2011, acquired from Cook Incorporated, an Indiana corporation, all right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications identified in Schedule A attached hereto and any and all extensions, substitutes, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, reexaminations, and renewals thereof, all Letters Patent granted thereon, or any other equivalents thereof including, without limitation, all proceeds thereof and the right to sue and recover damages for past, present and future infringements (collectively, "Patent Rights");

WHEREAS, CMT desires to assign to Green Medical Ltd., and Illinois corporation having a place of business at 13 Cebold Street, Montgomery, Illinois 60538 (hereafter "Green Medical") all of its right, title, and interest in, to, or under the Patent Rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, CMT hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto Green Medical and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives all of its right, title and interest in the Patent Rights.

Cook Medical Technologies, LLC	
Ву:	
Printed: John R. Kamstra	·····
Title: Secretary, Treasurer	
Acknowledged by:  Cook Incorporated	Corinie Johnson Notory Public Secil County of Monroe My Comm. Exp. 6/4/17 State of Indiana
By: Sen Vaculina	
Printed: MEZIN KEM HAWK	ZWS
Title: PRESIDENT	

PATENT REEL: 031442 FRAME: 0282

# Schedule A

Docket No.	Cty	Serial No.	Filing Date	Title	Status	Patent No.	Issue Date
	US	09/302,526	4/30/1999	Apparatus for curing resin in dentistry	Issued	6,102,696	8/15/2000
9686.19372-PROV FOR	US	11/446,800	6/05/2006	Systems and methods for treating superficial venous malformations like spider veins	Issued	7,465,312	12/16/2008
9686.19732-PROV FOR CIP	US	11/799,583	5/02/2007	Systems and methods for treating superficial venous malformations like spider veins	Abandoned		
9686.19732-PROV FOR CON	US	12/313,749	11/24/2008	Systems and methods for treating superficial venous malformations like spider veins	Pending		
	US	12/769,405	4/28/2010	Systems and methods for treating superficial venous malformations like spider veins	Pending		

PATENT REEL: 031442 FRAME: 0283

# CLARIFICATION AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Cook Incorporated, an Indiana corporation having a place of business at 750 Daniels way, Bloomington Indiana (hereafter "Cook Incorporated") and Green Medical Ltd., and Illinois corporation having a place of business at 13 Cebold Street, Montgomery, Illinois 60538 (hereafter "Green"), entered into a certain agreement entitled Assignment, Development and Royalty Agreement, dated 13 May 2009 (hereafter the "2009 Agreement");

WHEREAS, the 2009 Agreement was assigned by Cook Incorporated to Cook Medical Technologies, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company (hereafter "CMT"), by an agreement effective as of January 1, 2011;

WHEREAS, the 2009 Agreement was subsequently terminated pursuant to its provisions by written notice given to Green Medical on July 17, 2012;

WHEREAS, the 2009 Agreement, in the first sentence of Paragraph 1, states that "Green, for itself and its successors and assigns, agrees to assign and does assign to Cook and its Affiliates" certain proprietary rights;

WHEREAS, it was the intent of Cook Incorporated and Green Medical that such proprietary rights be assigned by the 2009 Agreement to Cook Incorporated rather than to, collectively, Cook Incorporated and its Affiliates;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Cook Incorporated, CMT and Green Medical agree:

- A. For all purposes under the 2009 Agreement, including from its effective date of 13 May 2009 onward, the first sentence of Paragraph 1 is cancelled and replaced with the following:
  - 1. Assignment. Effective as of the Acceptance Date under Section 2, Green, for itself and its successors and assigns, agrees to assign and does assign to Cook, and its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to all discoveries, inventions, know-how, trade secrets, confidential or proprietary information and all other intellectual property rights owned or controlled by Green relating to the Vein Therapy System, including all of Green's United States and foreign patent rights, and all of Green's filings priority thereto, relating to the Vein Therapy System, including, the patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit A to this Agreement, and all divisionals, continuations, reissues, or reexaminations thereof that exist now or in the future throughout the world, and the right, but not the obligation, to sue for past infringement ("Proprietary Rights").
- B. This Clarification Agreement shall not otherwise modify the 2009 Agreement or affect its termination as of July 17, 2012.

[signatures on next page]

1

Cook Medical Technologies, LLC	Green Medical, Ltd.
By: 4086	Ву:
Title: J. Set / TREAS	Title: President
Date: 12/20/2012	Date: 10-15-13
Cook Incorporated	
By: Kem Dawkins	
Title: President	
Date: 12-20-12	